Documento: YPF-Público



FREE TRASLATION

Buenos Aires, April 13, 2023

National Securities Commission - CNV

Mercado Abierto Electrónico S.A. - MAE

Bolsas y Mercados Argentinos S.A. - BYMA

Re.: Relevant Matter – Acquisition of Inversora Dock Sud S.A.- Central Dock Sud S.A.

Dear Sirs:

I am pleased to write to you in my capacity as Market Relations Officer of **YPF Energía Eléctrica S.A.** (indistinctly referred to as "<u>YPF Luz</u>" or "<u>the Company</u>") in compliance with current regulations and continuing with what was reported on last Friday, March 17 in relation to the matter of the reference.

In that regard, today the Company, through its subsidiary Y-Luz Inversora S.A.U. (hereinafter "<u>Y-Luz Inversora</u>"), completed the purchase from Enel Américas S.A. ("<u>Enel Américas</u>") of its shareholding in Inversora Dock Sud S.A. ("<u>IDS</u>") representing 57.14% of its capital stock and votes.

Through an agreement concluded with Pan American Sur S.A. (hereinafter "PAS") and subject to the fulfillment of certain conditions precedents customary for this type of transactions, it was agreed the transfer of 29.8382% of the capital stock of IDS. Hence, once the execution of said agreement be completed, the Company will have a 70.1618% stake in IDS, title holder of 71.7752% of the capital stock of Central Dock Sud S.A.

As a result of the above, YPF Luz takes control of Central Dock Sud S.A. as of today.

Sincerely,

Gabriel E. Ábalos Market Relations Officer YPF Energía Eléctrica S.A.

YPF Energía Eléctrica S.A. – Registered with *IGJ* on August 26, 2013, under Number 16,440, Book 65 Volume – of Companies by Shares.